____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 1 of 23    Test Report No 240702.3                   25th September2024
                                   This report may not be reproduced except in full.
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd
47 Mackelvie St, Grey Lynn
 Auckland 1021
New Zealand
Phone 09 360 0862

as described in ANSI C63.4 – 2014 and ANSI C63.10–2020.
Note: Please refer to Client’s letter appended to the test report for more details about the
product’s model number nomenclature.
2. RESULT SUMMARY
The results of testing carried out in 23
rd
 July and 5
th
 September 2024 are summarised below.
Clause Parameter Result
15.101 Equipment authorisation
requirement.
Certification as per FCC part 90 is required.
Contains transmitter.
15.103 Exempted devices. The Device is a receiver and not a digital device.
15.107 Conducted Emissions
0.15 - 30 MHz
Not applicable. DC Powered device
15.109 Radiated Emissions
30 - 10000 MHz
Complies, Class B limits applied.
15.111 Antenna Terminal Disturbance
30 – 950 MHz
Complies.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 4 of 23    Test Report No 240702.3                   25th September2024
                                   This report may not be reproduced except in full.
To comply with the Supplier Declaration of Conformity process when this equipment is sold
in the USA the following will need to be addressed:
- Identify the product with a name, model number, serial number etc
- The following statement needs to be applied to the product
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules.
 Operation is subject to the following two conditions
 (1) This device may not cause interference, and
 (2) This device must accept any interference that may cause undesired operation
- The FCC logo may also be applied to the product.
- Supply with the product the name, contact address, phone number, email address etc of the
responsible party in the USA.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 5 of 23    Test Report No 240702.3                   25th September2024
                                   This report may not be reproduced except in full.
3. ATTESTATION
This report describes the tests and measurements performed for the purpose of determining
compliance with the specification with the following conditions: